thereof shall not be disclosed either directly or indirectly to any person other than the commissioner of human services or a judge of the court having jurisdiction of the matter, provided, however, that except as provided in paragraph (b).

- (b) A judge of the court having jurisdiction of the matter may shall upon request disclose to a party to the proceedings or the party's counsel any portion of such a report or record to a party to the proceedings or the party's counsel when such report or record disapproves the granting of the adoption petition that relates only to the suitability of the proposed adoptive parents. In this disclosure, the judge may withhold the identity of individuals providing information in the report or record. When the judge is considering whether to disclose the identity of individuals providing information, the agency with custody of the report or record shall be permitted to present reasons for or against disclosure.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 259.27, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3a. REPORT TO PROSPECTIVE ADOPTIVE PARENTS. Prospective adoptive parents may request and may receive a summary report on their suitability as adoptive parents from any authorized adoption agency at the conclusion of the adoptive study by that agency. The summary report shall not identify sources of information outside of the adoption agency or information about any child to be adopted. This summary report shall be used only for purposes mutually agreed upon by the adoption agency and the prospective adoptive parents. The purposes and the date of the summary report shall be clearly noted on the report.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 4 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 4, 1987

CHAPTER 4—S.F.No. 85

An act relating to real estate; providing for clearing title defects in adjacent land; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 508.08

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 508.08, is amended to read:

508.08 APPLICATION, CONTENTS.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> ADJACENT LAND; COMMON OWNER. Any number of adjoining tracts of land in the same county and owned by the same person and

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

in the same right, or any number of tracts of land in the same county having the same chain of title, and belonging to the same person, may be included in one application. When approved by the examiner of titles, nonadjoining tracts of land owned by the same person or persons in the same right having different chains of title may be included in one application.

Subd. 2. ADJACENT LAND; COMMON TITLE DEFECT. When approved by the examiner of titles, owners of adjacent tracts of land which have a common title defect may join in one application to register the title to their individual tracts. The application must list separately all of the information required by section 508.06 for the owner or owners of each of the tracts included in the application.

Approved March 17, 1987

CHAPTER 5-S.F.No. 211

An act relating to alcoholic beverages; premises which may be issued on-sale licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 340A.404, subdivisions 1 and 6; 340A.411, subdivision 1; and 340A.504, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 340A.404, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. CITIES. A city may issue an on-sale intoxicating liquor license to the following establishments located within its jurisdiction:

- (1) hotels;
- (2) restaurants;
- (3) bowling centers;
- (4) clubs or congressionally chartered veterans organizations provided that the organization has been in existence for at least three years and liquor sales will only be to members and bona fide guests;
- (4) (5) sports facilities located on land owned by the metropolitan sports commission; and
 - (5) (6) exclusive liquor stores.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 340A.404, subdivision 6, is amended to read:
 - Subd. 6. COUNTIES. A county board may issue an on-sale intoxicating

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.